
BOUNTIFUL CITY COUNCIL 
TUESDAY, November 28, 2023 

7:00 p.m. - Regular Session 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN on the Utah Public Notice Website, the Bountiful City Website and at Bountiful City Hall not less 

than 24 hours prior to the meeting that the City Council of Bountiful, Utah will hold its regular Council meeting at City Hall, 

795 South Main Street, Bountiful, Utah, at the time and on the date given above. The public is invited to all meetings. 

Deliberations will occur in the meetings. Persons who are disabled as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act may 

request an accommodation by contacting the Bountiful City Manager at 801.298.6140. Notification at least 24 hours prior to 

the meeting would be appreciated. 

 

If you are not on the agenda, the Council will not be able to discuss your item of business until another meeting. For most items 

it is desirable for the Council to be informed of background information prior to consideration at a Council meeting. If you 

wish to have an item placed on the agenda, contact the Bountiful City Manager at 801.298.6140. 

 

The meeting is also available to view online, and the link will be available on the Bountiful City website homepage 

(www.bountifulutah.gov) approximately one hour prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 
 

7:00 p.m. – Regular Meeting  

1.  Welcome, Pledge of Allegiance and Thought/Prayer 

2.  Public Comment – If you wish to make a comment to the Council, please use the podium and clearly state your name and address, 

keeping your comments to a maximum of two minutes.  Public comment is limited to no more than ten minutes per meeting.  Please do 

not repeat positions already stated.  Public comment is a time for the Council to receive new information and perspectives.  

3.  Council reports 

4.  Consider approval of expenditures greater than $1,000 paid November 8 & 15, 2023                         p. 3 

5.  Consider approval of Ordinance 2023-08 which updates Bountiful City’s subdivision code – Ms. Amber 

Corbridge                                                                                                                                               p. 7 

a.  Public Hearing 

b.  Action 

6.  Consider approval of the preliminary and final architectural and site plan application for Arctic Circle 

located at 2071 South Orchard Drive – Ms. Amber Corbridge                                                             p. 37 

7.  Consider approval of the purchase of a 2024 Ford Explorer from Performance Ford Lincoln Bountiful in 

the amount of $42,642 – Mr. Allen Johnson                                                                                         p. 61 

8.  Consider approval of the purchase of a single bucket truck from Altec Industries in the amount of 

$233,873 – Mr. Allen Johnson                                                                                                              p. 63 

9.  Consider approval of the purchase of a double bucket truck from Altec Industries in the amount of 

$365,310 – Mr. Allen Johnson                                                                                                              p. 65 

10. Consider approval of the purchase of 75 butt treated poles from Stella-Jones in the amount of $83,400 – 

Mr. Allen Johnson                                                                                                                                 p. 67 
11. Consider approval of Traffic Safety Committee recommendations – Mr. Lloyd Cheney                    p. 69 
12. Adjourn 
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Subject: Expenditures for Invoices > $1,000 paid 

    November 8 and 15, 2023 
Author:  Tyson Beck, Finance Director  
Department:  Finance  
Date:  November 28, 2023 
 

 

 

Background 

This report is prepared following the weekly accounts payable run. It includes payments 
for invoices hitting expense accounts equaling or exceeding $1,000. 
 
Payments for invoices affecting only revenue or balance sheet accounts are not included. 
Such payments include: those to acquire additions to inventories, salaries and wages, the 
remittance of payroll withholdings and taxes, employee benefits, utility deposits, 
construction retention, customer credit balance refunds, and performance bond refunds. 
Credit memos or return amounts are also not included. 
 

Analysis 

Unless otherwise noted and approved in advance, all expenditures are included in the 
current budget. Answers to questions or further research can be provided upon request. 
 

Department Review 

This report was prepared and reviewed by the Finance Department. 

 

Significant Impacts 

None 

 

Recommendation 

Council should review the attached expenditures. 

 

Attachments 

Weekly report of expenses/expenditures for invoices equaling or exceeding $1,000, paid 
November 8 and 15, 2023 

City Council Staff Report 
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Page 1 of 2

Expenditure Report for Invoices (limited to those outlined in staff report) >$1,000.00

Paid November 8, 2023

VENDOR VENDOR NAME DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESC AMOUNT CHECK NO INVOICE FULL DESC
14848 AE2S Water 51.5100.431000. Profess & Tech Services 16,132.68 236594 90434 Project # P13118-2023-001 / Dosing Pumps

7666 AMERICAN CHILLER MEC Police 10.4210.426000. Bldg & Grnd Suppl & Maint 2,454.63 236599 37095 Service Call, Parts & Labor for Bountiful PD

1140 AMERICAN WATER WORKS Water 51.5100.421000. Books Subscr & Mmbrshp 4,512.00 236600 7002149600 Renew Members #033047 Bountiful City Water

4806 CHEMTECH-FORD, INC Water 51.5100.431000. Profess & Tech Services 1,065.00 236609 23I0826 Lab Fees

9982 DIAMOND TREE EXPERTS Light & Power 53.5300.448632. Distribution 12,060.00 236615 76440 Tree Trimming

5281 DOMINION ENERGY UTAH Police 10.4210.427000. Utilities 2,690.52 236617 11012023D Account # 3401140000

2008 DURA-CRETE INC Water 51.5100.448400. Dist Systm Repair & Maint 1,362.00 236618 174969 Meter Box - Acct # BOU3385

2164 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES Water 51.5100.448400. Dist Systm Repair & Maint 1,590.00 236623 1220533-1 Hydrant Meters - Cust # 48108

5458 HANSEN, ALLEN & LUCE Water 51.5100.472130. Wells 8,718.95 236634 50601 Project 374.02.200 Bountiful - Calder Well

6959 JANI-KING OF SALT LA Light & Power 53.5300.424002. Office & Warehouse 1,828.25 236644 SLC11230048 November 2023 Janitorial Cleaner - Cust # 065075

2719 JMR CONSTRUCTION INC Streets 10.4410.473400. Concrete Repairs 62,937.25 236645 11072023 Work Completed in October 2023

2719 JMR CONSTRUCTION INC Water 51.5100.461300. Street Opening Expense 6,199.00 236645 11072023 Work Completed in October 2023

2719 JMR CONSTRUCTION INC Storm Water 49.4900.441250. Storm Drain Maintenance 1,100.00 236645 11072023 Work Completed in October 2023

3924 JOHNSON CONTROLS Police 45.4210.472100. Buildings 13,411.70 236646 00046777997 Project Bountiful City Police work completed Oct.

4996 K&C CPAS Finance 10.4140.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 15,485.90 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

4996 K&C CPAS Light & Power 53.5300.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 13,377.71 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

4996 K&C CPAS Water 51.5100.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 2,420.30 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

4996 K&C CPAS Landfill Operations 58.5820.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 1,235.05 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

4996 K&C CPAS Storm Water 49.4900.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 1,021.47 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

4996 K&C CPAS Redevelopment Agency 73.7300.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 1,009.30 236647 4710 1st interim billing for auditservice ending6/30/23

2886 LAKEVIEW ROCK PRODUC Water 51.5100.461300. Street Opening Expense 3,768.40 236649 419023 Road Base - Customer # BCTY07399

2886 LAKEVIEW ROCK PRODUC Water 51.5100.461300. Street Opening Expense 2,388.32 236649 418975 Road Base - Customer # BCTY07399

8635 LARSEN LARSEN NASH & Legal 10.4120.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 3,675.00 236650 08312023 Legal Fees for 8/31/2023

8635 LARSEN LARSEN NASH & Legal 10.4120.431100. Legal And Auditing Fees 2,450.00 236650 09302023 Legal Fees for 9/30/23

2987 M.C. GREEN & SONS IN Streets 45.4410.473600. New Road Construction 133,295.88 236657 4958 Eagle Ridge Dr. Extension - App #12

2987 M.C. GREEN & SONS IN Water 51.5100.473110. Water Mains 84,316.66 236656 4960 2023 Waterline Project - Application #5

14745 MCT Police 10.4210.425500. Terminal Maint & Queries 1,485.00 236658 76044 Printer - Customer # C36721

13443 OAK HOLLOW ELECTRIC Streets 10.4410.441300. Street Signs 18,381.70 236669 17-734 Lighting & Electrical

6148 PLANT, CHRISTENSEN & Liability Insurance 63.6300.431000. Profess & Tech Services 2,454.00 236675 83879 Boulter v Bountiful City - Acct # 1415-22276

5553 PURCELL TIRE AND SER Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 5,046.82 236676 280060456 Tires and Service - Acct # 2801867

5553 PURCELL TIRE AND SER Recycle Collection Operations 58.5810.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 2,177.79 236676 280060457 Tires and Service - Acct # 2801867

3756 ROCKY MOUNTAIN TRANS Engineering 45.4450.474500. Machinery & Equipment 19,979.00 236682 154619 Misc. Parts & Supplies - Cust ID Bountiful City

3791 RUSH TRUCK CENTER-SA Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 1,829.50 236684 3034760294 Parts & Air Tank - Customer # 187612

3869 SDI-ACCOUNTS RECEIVA PSAP - E911 10.4219.414000. Uniform Allowance 1,178.00 236685 OE20894 Work Uniform Clothing

3968 SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & Liability Insurance 63.6300.431000. Profess & Tech Services 1,813.00 236687 522560 Jensen v Bountiful - Matter # 15087.9

4026 STAKER & PARSONS Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 4,995.36 236689 6230660 400 S. Main Water Dept Patch - Cust # 18108

4131 T-MOBILE Police 10.4210.428000. Telephone Expense 1,405.68 236694 10212023 Account # 992894616

4229 TOM RANDALL DIST. CO Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 2,985.10 236697 0370592 DEF & Fluids - Acct # 000275

14941 TOTARO, DYLAN Trails 10.4550.431000. Profess & Tech Services 4,400.00 236698 1 Bountiful City Trails Video

4331 USA BLUE BOOK Water 51.5100.448000. Operating Supplies 1,026.97 236704 INV00161662 Spare Injectors - Cust # 228844

10811 UTOPIA FIBER Fiber 50.5000.473150. Fiber Network Lines/Conduit 744,397.24 236707 10182023 Construction for BountifulCity Fiber thruJuly-Sept

4535 WEBER RIVER WATER US Light & Power 53.5300.448627. Echo Hydro Operating Costs 94,626.00 236710 12-4876 50% Safety of Dams for Echo Hydro

14946 WIDDISON WELL SRVC Water 51.5100.474500. Machinery & Equipment 211,204.00 236712 5598 Project # 1862 / Calder Well Rebuild

7732 WINGFOOT CORP Police 10.4210.426000. Bldg & Grnd Suppl & Maint 2,295.00 236714 112587 Janitorial Services for November 2023

TOTAL: 1,522,186.13
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Page 2 of 2

Expenditure Report for Invoices (limited to those outlined in staff report) >$1,000.00

Paid November 15, 2023

VENDOR VENDOR NAME DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESC AMOUNT CHECK NO INVOICE FULL DESC
8127 ADVANCED PAVING & CO Streets 10.4410.473200. Road Materials - Overlay 234,073.60 236717 4341 Work completed thru Nov. 2023

1078 ALL STAR STRIPING, L Streets 10.4410.448000. Operating Supplies 3,168.60 236718 6056 Streets Striping for Bountiful City

14976 BLACKBURN, APRIL Liability Insurance 63.6300.451150. Liability Claims/Deductible 1,500.00 236726 11132023 Reimbursement for damaged car from the farmers mkt

1473 BROKEN ARROW INC Streets 10.4410.441100. Special Highway Supplies 23,272.34 236727 45700 Road Salt - Customer # BOUNTIFUL

1473 BROKEN ARROW INC Streets 10.4410.441100. Special Highway Supplies 22,735.90 236727 45712 Road Salt - Customer # BOUNTIFUL

1555 CALLAWAY GOLF Golf Course 55.5500.448240. Items Purchased - Resale 1,202.43 236730 937242399 Clubs - Acct # 14853

1596 CATE RENTAL & SALES, Golf Course 55.5500.426100. Special Projects 1,675.80 236732 L93845 Misc. Parts & Supplies - Customer # 02308

9982 DIAMOND TREE EXPERTS Light & Power 53.5300.448632. Distribution 12,060.00 236745 76442 Tree Trimming for Bountiful City Power

9982 DIAMOND TREE EXPERTS Light & Power 53.5300.448632. Distribution 11,669.60 236745 76447 Tree Trimming for Bountiful City Power

2008 DURA-CRETE INC Water 51.5100.448400. Dist Systm Repair & Maint 1,362.00 236747 175328 Meter Box - Acct # BOU3385

2350 GREEN SOURCE, L.L.C. Golf Course 55.5500.426000. Bldg & Grnd Suppl & Maint 14,072.50 236758 23713 Fungicide

2350 GREEN SOURCE, L.L.C. Golf Course 55.5500.426000. Bldg & Grnd Suppl & Maint 1,060.00 236758 23170 Quick Silver

11418 HUMDINGER EQUIPMENT Landfill Operations 58.5820.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 4,743.68 236768 33124 Misc. Parts & Supplies

2727 JOHNSON, ALLEN R Light & Power 53.5300.423000. Travel & Training 3,774.05 236775 11082023 Reimbursed for Travel & Training Expense

8137 LAKEVIEW ASPHALT PRO Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 2,491.32 236779 10932 Patching - Cust # BOUN02610

8137 LAKEVIEW ASPHALT PRO Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 1,459.12 236779 10961 Patching - Cust # BOUN02610

8137 LAKEVIEW ASPHALT PRO Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 1,456.52 236779 10995 Patching - Cust # BOUN02610

8137 LAKEVIEW ASPHALT PRO Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 1,453.40 236779 10948 Patching - Cust # BOUN02610

8137 LAKEVIEW ASPHALT PRO Streets 10.4410.441200. Road Matl Patch/ Class C 1,451.32 236779 10987 Patching - Cust # BOUN02610

13969 LAUNCH CONSTRUCTION Redevelopment Agency 73.7300.426100. Special Projects 3,400.00 236781 2308-1 Labor & Materials to install ADA Door

4791 POINT S TIRE & AUTO Water 51.5100.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 1,321.75 236805 0147420 Service for Bountiful City

5553 PURCELL TIRE AND SER Refuse Collection Operations 58.5800.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 6,461.27 236806 280061440 Tires and Service - Acct #2801867

5553 PURCELL TIRE AND SER Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 5,990.40 236806 280061706 Tires and Service - Acct #2801867

5553 PURCELL TIRE AND SER Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 2,493.54 236806 280061585 Tires and Service - Acct #2801867

14774 ROCK SOLID TRAIL Trails 45.4550.473101. Improv. Other Than Bldg-Bond $ 112,861.63 236811 1674 Project Set C Holbrook to Ward - App #4

10586 ROCKY MOUNTAIN RECYC Recycle Collection Operations 58.5810.431550. Recycling Processing Fees 9,329.76 236813 NP-136659 Recycling Fees for Bountiful City

3791 RUSH TRUCK CENTER-SA Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 1,020.30 236819 3034608065 Misc. Parts/Supplies - Cust #187612

3812 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN Storm Water 49.4900.441250. Storm Drain Maintenance 5,000.00 236820 187394 Sandbags - Customer ID 00330

3875 SEMI SERVICE INC Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 3,448.57 236822 S 189653 Hitch for Bountiful City

3933 SKAGGS COMPANIES, IN Police 10.4210.445100. Public Safety Supplies 1,329.00 236826 450_A_191849_1Armor Panel for Bountiful City PD

4217 TITLEIST Golf Course 55.5500.448240. Items Purchased - Resale 1,213.07 236836 916773031 Clubs - Acct # US000021802

4229 TOM RANDALL DIST. CO Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 29,792.16 236838 0371064 Fuel - Acct # 000275

4229 TOM RANDALL DIST. CO Streets 10.4410.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 1,733.60 236838 0371337 Bulk Oil - Acct # 000275

4229 TOM RANDALL DIST. CO Golf Course 55.5500.425000. Equip Supplies & Maint 1,299.06 236838 0370579 Fuel - Acct # 000276

4334 USDA-FOREST SERVICE Light & Power 53.5300.448627. Echo Hydro Operating Costs 8,761.03 236843 BF041901AE022Special Use Permit - Payer Code 3293233

5334 WEST COAST CODE CONS Engineering 10.4450.431000. Profess & Tech Services 6,182.01 236849 UT23-545-012 Building Inspections Services for October 2023

4663 YESCO-YOUNG ELECTRIC Parks 10.4510.426000. Bldg & Grnd Suppl & Maint 2,362.00 236854 52090 50% Down Payment Invoice (Prefunding)

TOTAL: 548,681.33
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City Council 
Staff Report 
 
Subject:   Land Use Code Text Amendment to the 

Subdivisions and Administration & 
Procedures Code 

Author:    Amber Corbridge, Senior Planner  
Department:    Planning  
Date:     November 28, 2023 
 

 

Background 

 

Utah State Senate Bill 174 (2023) requires municipalities to update their subdivision 

ordinances to comply with a new review and approval process (Utah Code § 10-9a-604.1 

Process for subdivision review and approval). Subdivision application review must meet 

the following requirements: 

 

A. Subdivision provisions apply only to one (1) and two (2) family dwellings and 

townhomes/townhouses. 

B. City Council may not approve subdivision plat applications, for the above 

subdivision types. 

C. Planning Commission may not approve FINAL subdivision plat applications, for the 

above subdivision types. 

 

Additionally, State Code requires the following (Utah Code § 10-9a-604.2 Review of 

subdivision land use applications and subdivision): 

 

Step 1: Preliminary Subdivision Application Review  

1. The administrative land use authority (Staff or Commission) must review the 

subdivision application within fifteen (15) business days of receiving a complete 

application. 

2. The administrative land use authority may receive public comment and conduct 

one (1) public hearing.  

3. If the application complies with applicable local regulations, it shall be approved 

and proceed to the next step (Final Subdivision Review). 

 

Step 2: Final Subdivision Application Review 

1. Municipalities shall complete reviews at this stage within twenty (20) days (up 

to four (4) review cycles) 
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2. A review cycle is not complete until the applicant has adequately addressed all 

the identified redlines made by the municipality. 

3. Municipalities may only add new corrections (redlines) after the first review 

cycle in response to changes made by the applicant or if a correction is necessary 

to protect public health or safety, or to enforce state or federal law.  

 

Staff reviewed the existing Bountiful Land Use Code for Subdivisions and Administration 

and Procedures for compliance with the above requirements. There are necessary changes 

which need to be made to the Land Use Code to meet both the State requirements, as well 

as the City’s goals and objectives.   

 

During the November 7, 2023 Planning Commission meeting, the Commission reviewed 

this proposed amendment and held a public hearing. The Commission forwarded City a 

positive recommendation to City Council (6-0 vote) with the changes noted below.  

 

Analysis 

 

The City will need to comply with the above requirements, where the proposed text (See 

attached Proposed Ordinance) meets items A-C as listed in the background section above. 

Regarding one-family and two-family dwellings, and townhome developments, the 

Commission recommends the Planning Commission be the land use authority for 

preliminary subdivision approval, and City Staff be the land use authority for approval of 

the Final Subdivision Plat. The other requirements for 10-9a-604.2 Review of subdivision 

land use applications and subdivision will not need to be in the City code; however, Staff 

will still be required to follow these procedures for subdivision review.  

 

As mentioned above, the State gives the administrative land use authority the option of 

receiving public comment through one (1) public hearing for preliminary subdivision 

applications, including one-family and two-family dwellings, and townhome developments.  

Currently, the Bountiful Land Use Code does not require the land use authority to hold a 
